MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

GOVERNOR CURTIS' ADDRESS

Gentlemen of the Legislature:

Upon taking and subscribing the oaths required by the Constitution to qualify him to enter upon the discharge of his official duties, the Governor's first serious consideration is how to conform to the mandate of the Constitution which reads thus: "He shall from time to time, give the Legislature information of the condition of the State, and recommend to their consideration such necessary measures as he may judge expedient."

Custom has decreed that this be done immediately upon taking the office, through the medium of an inaugural address. The precedent is of venerable age, and has, perhaps, its sentimental value, but does not necessarily prove its wisdom. A full and comprehensive report would constitute a large contract.

Probably no Governor has approached this period without sensing the serious aspect as well as the humorous. It is indeed a grave responsibility which one assumes in attempting to portray the actual conditions of the State in a manner sufficiently clear and logical to afford the Legislature a basis upon which to formulate ideas of necessary legislation, even after long experience and close relations with such affairs.

Our form of governmental procedure periodically brings forth new executives with more or less experience, but it is patent that even the greatest proficiency, on such comparatively short notice, may not enable one to formulate into speech anything more than a cursory view or superficial survey of but a few of the most prominent features of the actual conditions which may occur to him.

The aspect also has a changed appearance when viewed by the greater light of actual experience in office, by reason of easier access to more elaborate and authentic information through avenues otherwise not easily approachable.

The humor of the situation, therefore, is discernible in the new light which may appear when one is confronted with the real, solid and actual limits by which he is circumscribed, having, as it does, a tendency to curb excessive ambition and to disturb visionary imagination.

The organization of the State is of some considerable proportions, and is more or less unwieldy to afford perfect and precise administration; consequently, any administration is always open to adverse criticism by those seeking to tear down and annihilate for ulterior motives.

A sound, healthy condition is attained when the public take a good, wholesome view of administration activities, giving credit when it is due and condemning upon good and sufficient grounds.

It is, of course, understood and expected that political adventurers will attack points which form no real basis for calamitous opposition, in the hope of creating a sentiment against any administration, and, no doubt, partisan newspapers will add and extend their support; but it is evident that the great majority of the people are familiar with these old-time and antiquated methods of creating prejudice and are not so susceptible to such influence as formerly.

In recommending new measures, they must, of necessity, be in the nature of experiment, or, at least, it is seldom that one has the ability to encompass in recommendation the entire solution of a given problem. A condition may be apparent, and numerous theories advanced, but remedial legislation is difficult.

Experimentation is essential to material progress, for without it we cannot know the extent of ingenuity; but in legislation by new laws it is often dangerous, because they may be of but temporary relief and lack qualities of an enduring character suitable for all time under ever-changing conditions. For instance, the new primary law is more or less experimental, and, even at this early date, much dissatisfaction with it is expressed.

These remarks simply indicate that we should be as free in repealing useless and obsolete laws now in the statutes as in filling them with new ones of more or less doubtful value. Too often laws are enacted which have originated from a narrow viewpoint contemplated by a vision of some specific incident or occasion which may have brought relief in some remote cases but caused great hardships in other directions, not having been considered, as they should have been, in a broad-gauged survey of general welfare.

There are laws now in the statutes which were passed through the Legislature for private reasons to remedy isolated cases of little or no public importance, which have caused statewide confusion and great expense. There are other cases where laws have been enacted through the influence of party politicians, affecting adversely the interests of municipalities, and have become mandatory without the consent of the citizens or even the municipal officers. Care should be taken that such mandatory laws shall not become effective until accepted by the municipal officers at least, thus supporting the principles of home rule when practicable.

Private and special bills should, therefore, be scrutinized carefully and general laws affecting the whole State should not be easily enacted. The old idea, often expressed in these halls, that every legislator is entitled to at least one bill, is as unreasonable as it is unsafe.

These are suggestions only, as the Governor has no authority to instruct the Legislature. The fact that its members are duly elected and have given their oaths is evidence of the people's confidence in their ability, honesty and integrity, and should guarantee safe and sane legislation. In all questions of needful and proper legislation for the welfare of the State, it will be my aim to most heartily cooperate with you.

It does not appear necessary to take ourselves too seriously in diagnosing the needs of legislation in all its phases. Discretion should be used in all cases, but a sense of humor may not be amiss occasionally in aiding us to arrive at sane conclusions on many serious matters. Our minds will undoubtedly be more clear, and better progress will be made, if we can cultivate a good, wholesome mixture. Otherwise, the tendency will be toward intemperance or prejudice and this should be avoided as not being conducive to sound legislation.

It may be the irony of fate that public officials have not the wisdom of Solomon, although at times it seems almost expected. Unfortunately, or otherwise, we are but ordinarily human, and can but exercise the talents with which we are endowed and assume the consequences of their operation for good or evil according to the mandates of the people.

It may sometimes occur to us in the exercise of our official duties that it will be well to avoid the consideration of one subject to accomplish a more fair and just consideration of another; for the consideration of one may be detrimental to the interests of another by reason of confliction, or, in other words, the consideration of both might cause the failure of each, and thus check the progress which might have been made by the consideration of each at different times. For instance, the consideration of the prohibition question might be hampered by

the contemplation of the temperance question at the same time, and thus injury be caused to both.

We cannot expect to rectify all the social evils of the State at one sitting, but should endeavor to select the more salient and important subjects, and as many of them as we can conveniently handle systematically and conservatively without their conflicting with each other; thus leaving something for future administrations to unravel, for they will continue to be inaugurated long after we have completed our deliberations.

It does not seem possible that evil will obtain faster than legislation can care for it. If it does, the argument is fair that sentiment is getting mixed with facts, or theories confused with conditions, and the solution must be distant.

It is evident that it is preferable to accomplish something rather than nothing, even at the risk of sacrificing advancements in other directions, although of equal need and significance.

It is useless to indulge in the hope of pleasing everyone, because there are in the statutes laws which by some are considered an attainment, while many consider them otherwise, and the exponents of such laws have an advantage for the reason that the laws are in the statutes, but even this does not necessarily prove that they will be useful laws for all times.

It seems apparent that many of the laws in the statutes are a hindrance and practically useless, and could well be revised or repealed, but even these are often supported, while many just laws are none too well upheld.

There are in the State of Maine, according to the 1910 census, 742,371 people composed of various factions with a confusion of ideas, many agreeing on the same subjects and entirely at variance on others. Many of like opinion wish to advance their ideas regardless of the sacrifice of all others, so that they may gain their aims. Others having perhaps the same idea in principle, have also several other ideas, and, if progress is made in any of them, they are content and willing to abide their time until opportunity affords them a truce for the furtherance of them. It is perfectly proper for all citizens to bring their ideas into prominence before this High Court, but they must wait with patience for the opportunity to have them considered in new laws or in the repeal of old ones.

You have your right of legislation in which it is not my intention to interfere; the duties devolving upon me also may need

no interference from you; but, as far as is possible, it is at least hoped that we shall all work harmoniously for the common good.

Every individual member of the Legislature will be judged by his fruits, and those who intend to accomplish too much for their own locality at the expense of others, are cautioned that sometime their ambition may lead them into broader fields of operation and their preferment will be based upon their records for broad-gauged consideration of all matters coming before them on the principles appertaining to the interests of "Human Welfare."

Having examined somewhat into the financial records of several of the past administrations for purposes of comparison, it seems necessary to use some of the figures; but further than this no material benefit can accrue in exhibiting them to notice. Therefore, so far as the past is concerned in this respect, as a basis of censure or criticism, you have a message of peace. No material aggrandizement or special substance is derived from delving into the past for the purpose of criticism. The records of the experience of others, however, are of value by way of measurement, and, as such, they should be referred to for guidance in judging of proper advancement commensurate with available resources; and that is our mission.

Resources must first be considered from present and prospective viewpoints. Advancements or retrenchments may then be easily considered from the viewpoint of present resources, which in the present condition should be of a character to afford opportunity for clear thinking and wise action.

The prospects of the future are such as seem to warrant the belief that they may be anticipated to such an extent as to secure the substantial improvements necessary to facilitate the movement of our products, which would be easily recompensed by bringing us nearer the markets. Also, any other improvements of facilities which will afford increased revenue and population, should be carefully considered.

It should not be forgotten, however, that the word "progress" is one to conjure with and is often used to promote phantom schemes of questionable purport and of little substantial value.

In comparing the financial records, especial note should be made of any excess or decrease in appropriations for one year and another. Investigation will ascertain whether an increase or decrease is of an extraordinary nature, as of specific emergency; otherwise, new appropriations for the various departments may inadvertently be too small or excessive in total. Too often the total appropriations for departmental purposes are influenced by the amount of the preceding year with slight regard for details, and sometimes they reach high figures unnecessarily. It is noticeable that departmental heads are often willing to expend the total amount of their appropriation which is perhaps natural but no doubt in some cases expenditures could be made to better advantage elsewhere.

The last State Auditor's report is for the year 1913, and it is noticed that many departments made expenditures largely in excess of those for the previous years of 1911 and 1912. For instance:

instance.		
The Augusta State Hospital expended	d in:	
1911	\$162,070.00	
1912	199,334.23	
1913	220,464.46	
The Bangor State Hospital:		
1911	\$112,070.00	
1912	144,107.75	
1913	169,059.41	
Charitable and Benevolent Institutions:		
1911	\$81,408.76	
1912	126,200.89	
1913	127,059.41	
Commissioner of Agriculture:		
1911	\$63,350.86	
1912	102,493.74	
1913	141,216.61	
Inland Fisheries and Game:		
1911	\$72,279.25	
1912	76,132.12	
1913	106,445.15	
Land Agent and Forestry Commissioner:		
1911	\$78,931.66	
1912	67,716.12	
1913	97,738.52	
Maine State Library:		
1911	\$19,378.82	
1912	22,547.30	
1913	28,732.19	
Sea and Shore Fisheries:		
1911	\$15,641.05	

1912		20,706.09
1913		29,761.94
Executive Dep	partment:	
1911		\$17,532.02
1912		188,711.37
1913		238,826.69
Legislative De	partment:	
1911		\$119,246.10
1912		22,636.45
1913		148,017.71
Legislative Pr	inting:	
1911		\$19,256.06
1912	······	2,250.00
1913	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	34,365.30

These are a few of the expenditures of different departments. The increases are no doubt proper.

It seems necessary to repeat that this is not for criticism, but purely for comparative purposes and to call your attention to the increases and decreases; and it is for you to determine what amounts will be necessary to be appropriated for the years 1915 and 1916, and whether it will be necessary to appropriate so large amounts in some cases, or more in others.

If any of the extraordinary increases were made for the reason of more efficiency, you are to judge whether the efficiency has been attained, and, also, whether it is of a value to the tax-payers proportionate to the increase, and, again, whether we can consistently continue appropriations of such proportions.

These are weighty matters to consider, as they affect materially the living expenses of the citizens at large; and it is they who pay the taxes in supply bills, house rents, traveling expenses, etc., regardless of the seeming source of the State's revenue.

An attempt to analyze or compare receipts and expenditures from the different auditor's reports will clearly show the need of more detailed classification. The reports of the past, with one exception, are but small-sized volumes, giving little detail and in but few cases showing any recapitulation of assets and liabilities. Many of our cities, counties and towns have more comprehensive reports and of considerably larger volume.

The State prints various reports of the several departments, some of which are of large proportions; but to my mind there is nothing more important than a comprehensive, detailed auditor's report, and this report has been one of the smallest.

It is recommended that an act be passed making it mandatory that the auditor shall give a detailed report each year, and that a plan or system be provided whereby it shall be uniform, having all receipts and expenditures of all departments classified in detail, and also alphabetically arranged under the same corresponding items so that they can be easily compared year by year and at a glance it can be determined whether any department or any regular charges thereof are being increased or not.

Many illustrations of irregularities could be cited, but it is not necessary.

The question of illegitimate expenditures is not referred to, but, even if it is, the people are entitled to know how, when, and by whom the expenditure is authorized, whether it be right or wrong.

The necessity of keeping accurate accounting of all receipts and expenditures in detail cannot be too firmly emphasized, as also the publishing of it in proper reports at given periods.

Also, a comparison table, going back at least three years, of the different corresponding receipts, as also the expenditures, would be of great convenience in making estimates and appropriations for the following years.

In this connection it may be well to suggest that arrangements be made whereby the year's business be confined to that year by causing the taxes due the State to be paid by December 1st, instead of January 1st, and the School Fund to be distributed earlier; thus affording an opportunity to give a clear statement each year. This would allow the treasurer and the auditor to make a statement at the end of the year which could be easily checked, and would also avoid the confusion of figures by getting one year mixed with the next. If this is allowed to continue, almost any explanation can be made from year to year without fear of successful contradiction, and still not give the actual standing of the finances. To illustrate this, reference can be made to the method of distributing the School Fund taxes, which refund is not adjusted until the next year, giving opportunity for many arguments of deficiencies and surplus which do not exist.

The amount of cash on hand January 1st has no especial significance, unless, together with other quick assets, it is in excess of the current liabilities aside from the regular debt. For some reason much notice has been taken of this feature of the finances, and it has caused more or less trouble. The real ques-

tion is whether it and the accounts due will be sufficient to pay the bills due or contracted against it. There might be a deficiency on January 1st, whether the balance be large or small.

There appears to be a confusion of ideas as to money on hand and appropriations unpaid.

The continuing accounts, so called, are simply balances of appropriations for specific purposes not completed within the year or not needed in one year and allowed to continue on the next. This would account for some of the money on hand.

These differ from other appropriations by reason of the fact that, if there is any balance left over on them, it goes into the treasury as unexpended balances and can be appropriated by the council to reduce the debt, or possibly for some other purpose.

Of course, it is possible, by economy, to save something on the appropriations, and, if so, the money may be on hand January 1st, unless otherwise expended.

The whole principle of our financial proposition is that we raise money each year by taxes and income, and we may appropriate an equal amount and expend a like amount, providing it is all collected, in which case there would be nothing to start on the next year except the money for the bills which have not been paid.

A large cash balance on hand January 1st may be an evidence of poor business policy of a state, for it may mean that it has not paid its obligations promptly; and, on the other hand, if there is no money on hand, and there are bills unpaid, it is evidence that the taxes have not been collected promptly or that an administration has exceeded the appropriations illegally, or possibly a failure of income, and a deficiency has been incurred which must be cared for by other administrations.

When it happens that there is no money left over in any year, by reason of all bills having been paid, or by reason of slow collections, a temporary loan is made necessary; otherwise, there would be no money to pay current bills at the beginning of the year when the expense is heavy and the income light.

There are some peculiar features in the accounting of the State's financial system which do not appear sufficiently plain, although there may be sufficient law, if it is followed, to enforce a complete exhibit of the accounts.

Appropriations are made, and the revenue to meet them is based upon an estimated income and a fixed tax rate upon the valuation for the two years of an administration. The revenue from the tax assessment is a known quantity, while the other income is unknown and can only be estimated; it may be larger or smaller than the estimate. If an appropriation is made, and the exact revenue could be depended upon to agree with it, and the same amount was expended, the result would, of course, be an exact balance of the three; but, unfortunately, this is impossible.

Conservative figuring will undoubtedly make the estimate of income lower than the amount really expected, and, if this works out true, the consequence will be a surplus or excess income in the treasury after the revenue is collected and the expenditures made according to appropriations. Also, if the total amount of the appropriation is not expended the difference would also increase the surplus.

This surplus is an important feature which should be determined each year, and specific mention made of it. Seldom has this been the case. It appears to be a floating commodity of unknown quantity so far as the public can easily ascertain from the reports. There is a strange uncertainty connected with it which should be cured as far as possible, and, to my mind, it should be fastened to something in the reports so that it cannot be lost to sight.

Therefore, it is recommended that an account be created which may be called a deficiency, or an equalization account, or some other name would do as well.

If you will refer to the appropriation bills of 1913 and 1914, a difference in the wording will be noticed, which appears to be an attempt to obviate some of the difficulties of deficiencies which, of late, have caused more or less comment.

It is evident that all bills for a given year cannot be collected and audited previous to January 1st of the next year, and, if the accounts are closed on December 31st, the unpaid bills for that year cause a deficiency for the following administration to appropriate and pay for, although there may have been sufficient balance of the appropriation to pay for those bills outstanding.

If these unexpected balances had been transferred into an equalization fund, the outstanding bills could be paid from it after the books were closed.

Therefore, there is the reason for an equalization fund, to take effect, say, on January 1st, 1916, to which all actual surplus of money and income assets may be credited after all appropriation accounts are closed, except the so-called continuing accounts.

This would form a basis to start the account, and any unpaid bills coming in after the December warrant is signed would be charged to the account, and so on until the end of the year, when the accounts will again be closed on December 31st and any surplus be credited to it, or deficiency charged to it, as the case may be.

The account might come under the control of the Governor and Council, or even a committee to act with the consent of the Governor and Council; and should, at any time, an unnecessary surplus be accumulated, it could be transferred to the income account and make the taxes correspondingly less when the rate is again made.

This would avoid all controversy regarding amount of deficiencies for any year, as it would all be on record in this account.

The account could be used to correct errors; to appropriate for necessary expenditures not anticipated by the Legislature, etc., and, of course, to make payments on the State debt when necessary. It might also serve as a more systematic method of curing the objectionable features of appropriations made from unexpended balances, and also might avoid fluctuating statements of the net debt, which is at times referred to unjustly.

It would also avoid any temptation to expend money because of a large cash balance, as it would show just how far the balance was encumbered.

It would avoid any misinterpretation of the financial work of any administration.

Perhaps you will consider this, or perhaps not. It is but a recommendation. Arguments can be used for and against it. Of course, the present method has its merits. The danger, of course, would be in the possibility of the accumulation of a large surplus in the fund, but this can be controlled by legislation.

A surplus may have been in the treasury many times, but how many know what it was, or when, and, if so, what disposal was made of it. An equalization fund should show whence it comes and where it goes.

I have stated there are some peculiar features in the methods of accounting, and it is useless to make such a statement unless some of the points, at least, are analyzed and explained.

If you will refer to Page 45 of the Auditor's Report, a comparison table is noticed of the School Fund, Mill Tax and Rail-

road Tax due the cities and towns, against the State Tax due the State for the years 1913 and 1915. You will readily notice that the wording is ambiguous to a certain extent, as it seems to indicate that these total amounts must be paid with the taxes outstanding on January 1st and that there will be a surplus or deficiency, as the case may be.

There are two comparisons; one of the amount due the cities and towns against the taxes due the State, and another comparison of the year 1913 against the year 1915.

The value of either comparison seems immaterial, because the first does not mean that the amount due the towns and cities must be paid by whatever tax may happen to be due January 1st, but the real fact is that it must be paid out of the tax and receipts set aside for that purpose, whether it is received by the State in one year or another.

The report shows that the state tax for 1912 was \$1,809,-081.65, and that \$216,647.68 was collected in that year, leaving a balance due of State tax of \$1,592,433.97, which is \$132,172.15 more than the common school and mill fund taxes due the cities and towns.

The railroad tax of \$180,610.15 has already been received, and should be a part of the cash balance on hand to be sent to the cities and towns on January 1st.

But, by adding the school fund and the railroad tax together, the report makes a total of \$1,640,871.97, and shows a balance of the state taxes outstanding January 1st as \$1,592,433.97, arriving at the conclusion that the difference of \$48,438.00 is a "deficit met by cash payments in 1913."

The question naturally arises—Where did the State get the money with which it met the so-called deficit? Why, of course, out of the assets left over from 1912, because it had received the railroad tax of \$180,610.15 as well as \$216,647.68 collected in taxes due that year.

If the difference of \$48,438.00 is to be construed as a real deficit in the way of criticism, it would have been better for the 1912 administration to have collected no state taxes and allowed the railroad tax to lapse, and they could have shown a surplus of \$348,819.83, which might sound better but be very poor business policy. If the railroad tax did lapse, it should be added to the state tax, and would show a surplus.

The report might be construed as a reflection on the 1912 administration for collecting the taxes too promptly, but, of course, none is intended.

This might all be eliminated if the school funds and railroad tax were distributed on the last working day of the year instead of the following January 1st.

The second comparison appears to be of no particular value because, as has been shown, the amount to be paid to the towns and cities is not to be taken from the outstanding taxes, but from the amounts actually appropriated for the purpose whether it is received in one year or another.

The cash on hand in the treasury is one item; the assets complete is another.

The report shows that the 1915 administration will have a cash difference in its favor amounting approximately to \$257, 088.00, which is arrived at by adding the so-called deficit of January 1st, 1913, of \$48,438.00 and the so-called "surplus amount of State tax available to pay other bills for 1915" of \$208,650.00.

It is to be hoped this Legislature will not get the idea that this is a real surplus, because, by adding the railroad tax to the State tax, it could be made so much more, or, otherwise, less, to suit convenience.

If the reference to a deficit on January 1st, 1913, should be construed as a criticism of the 1912 administration by reason of the collection of taxes too promptly, it might, by the same token, operate against the 1914 administration for neglecting to collect taxes as promptly.

In 1912 the state tax collected for that year was \$216,575 on an assessment of \$1,809,081.65, or nearly 12%, and in 1914 there was collected \$263,575 on an assessment of \$2,153,840.37, a little over 12%, but in 1912 the balance unpaid was \$1,592,-433.97, whereas in 1914 the balance unpaid was \$1,890,265.37, or \$297,831.40 difference.

The increase in the amount to be paid the cities and towns in 1915 is \$40,743.40 and, subtracting this increase from the increase in taxes unpaid, the result is the so-called surplus of \$257,088.

Had the taxes in 1914 been collected down to \$1,592,433.97, as in 1912, on this basis of figuring we would have started the year with a similar deficit, only it would be \$89,181.40 instead of \$48,438, as was the case on January 1, 1913. Or, if the 1912 administration had manipulated the collection of the state and railroad taxes so that there would have been due on January 1, 1913, \$1,890,265.37, the same as on January 1, 1915,

there would have been a surplus of \$249,393.40 instead of the so-called deficit of \$48,438.

You will notice by this that under the present system of accounts almost any exhibit can be made to suit conditions or convenience. According to this method of figuring, the less taxes collected within a given year on that year's tax assessment, the better the showing at the beginning of the next year.

This simply argues that figures may be turned into many confusing positions, and that these, while interesting, give no authentic information of the real condition of the State's financial condition.

The cash on hand in the treasury means nothing but the ability to pay bills which are due, as long as it lasts, and then, if there are still unpaid bills, there should also be uncollected assets to meet them, or there is a deficiency.

The actual revenue assets, whether they be cash or tax bills, are the key to any benefit which this administration may receive.

If there is sufficient to pay the bills and more, there will be a surplus which will be very agreeable and convenient; if not enough, the boot will be on the other leg.

All other figures not referring to the direct financial condition make fine fiddling, but—will the people always dance? Unfortunately the present methods of accounting afford the opportunity.

On Page 46 of the auditor's report it will be noticed that the total appropriation of 1913 and 1914, less the temporary loan item was \$9,585,799.11, and the total estimated appropriations of 1915 and 1916 are \$10,561,590.62, or a difference of \$975,791.51, with no deficiency appropriation, which in 1913 was \$119,014.58, so that, really, on the same basis, it makes a difference of \$1,094,806.09, which is the amount of increased appropriations requested over the previous administration.

This Legislature should not become alarmed, as the figures for the increase represent mostly hopes. The actual expenditures will be what we make them. The amount of deficiency appropriation will depend upon circumstances.

Also, on the same page, it is estimated the receipts of 1915 and 1916 will be \$10,829,790, providing the tax rate is the same as in 1913 and 1914, that the valuation increases \$25,000,000, and that all receipts increase \$800,000 to \$900,000, as estimated on page 44; and, also, providing the special receipts, amounting in 1913 and 1914 to \$1,560,890.66, have not been considered in the total.

The total receipts of 1913 and 1914, including the special receipts (which must be used for special purposes) were \$11,-362,076.97.

A carefully prepared table of the estimated comparative receipts, properly itemized, for the years 1915 and 1916 as against the actual receipts of 1913 and 1914 will be necessary, if not already forthcoming.

The report estimates the tax rate only; it does not fix it. You will, of course, assume that responsibility at the proper time.

Again notice, on page 44, the actual receipts of 1913 and 1914 (with December estimated) for the payment of appropriation bills, after deducting the special receipts of \$1,560,890.66, were \$9,801,186.31, whereas the appropriations for the same period were \$9,585,799.11 as shown on page 46, after deducting the temporary loan.

This shows a difference of \$215,387.20, which might be a surplus together with the unexpended balances of appropriations if there was an equalization account, but now it will be applied as a decrease in the net debt.

If this should be considered as a credit for 1915 and the taxes reduced accordingly, it would operate to increase the net debt at the end of the year, which would be undesirable from one point of view, but perfectly proper as a business proposition from another.

The question comes to me—If there was no state debt and a surplus like this occurred, how would it be applied? It could not decrease the state debt if there was no debt; and some day there may be none, outside of the highway bonds (which must be paid with other income) or some trust funds.

These remarks are no criticism of any person or persons, but simply an attempt to point out some of the peculiarities of the system which may or may not be improved.

The net debt may be increased properly by reason of the use of any surplus (over the regular indebtedness) as a credit; otherwise, the State would accumulate a surplus which could not be used legally until some of the regular indebtedness can be paid. A survey of the regular indebtedness shows that none of it can be paid before 1917, excepting, possibly, some of the fund for land reserved for public uses.

The bonded debt of the State is as follows:

One unnegotiable bond issued to the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts (now University of Maine),

constituting a perpetual fund derived from the United States Government, \$118,300.00.

One unnegotiable bond to secure a legacy left to the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts (now University of Maine) by the late Abner Coburn, due in 1917, \$100,000.00.

One unnegotiable bond to secure a legacy left to the Maine Insane Asylum (now Augusta State Hospital) by the late Abner Coburn, due in 1917, \$50,000.00.

State of Maine Coupons never presented for payment, \$700.00. State Highway Loan as provided by Chapter 130 of the Public Laws of 1913, \$792,500.00.

Of the State Highway Bonds, \$39,500 will become due in 1915, and \$38,500 in 1916. All of the war bonds were paid in 1912.

The permanent School Fund is now \$482,269.93, which is a bookkeeping debt on which the State is obligated for the interest only, unless other provisions are made.

The fund for lands reserved for public uses is \$396,740.63 plus the additions of 1914. This is a debt which will gradually be paid.

A most important feature to be considered is, of course, that of good roads. This prospect appears to be launched with more or less success, but undoubtedly there is chance for improvement.

The mode of procedure in building roads will be criticized probably forever. However, the problem should be considered on broad lines so that the convenience of one faction shall not supplant the necessities of another, and all aspects should be protected fairly and justly.

All phases should be given mature thought; first, of course, the present and prospective resources to provide the means; then the necessary construction commensurate with the resources and requirements, and then the maintenance.

The necessary construction is as important as the resources, for the reason that we have varied interests to serve both for the present and the future, and we have no means, nor the expectation of any, which can warrant or afford costly errors.

The automobile proposition, which is in its infancy the cause of much adverse criticism, is past the experimental stage, and also largely past the pleasure stage, or, at least, it has become and is still growing to be of such a character that it must be considered from a commercial viewpoint, although even the pleasure aspect has its economic value as a revenue producer.

This, of necessity, must appeal to one faction at least as being a sane and natural avenue for legitimate expenditure.

Time was, and but recently, when the automobile was condemned unmercifully in the rural districts, but now, through a process of evolution, it has become a necessity in all sections of the State and Country.

Some may feel that, as practically all value comes from the ground, facilities for moving the crops should be the first consideration, and possibly this is true, but they also should remember that the minerals from the mines which are manufactured into implements of value are also necessary to facilitate the production of the crops and to get proper results with which to compete in the markets.

Thus the economical production of crops is largely dependent upon the necessary implements, and the manufacture of agricultural implements is a part of the great industrial proposition of manufacture of all varieties of mechanical contrivances, whether for pleasure or strictly business purposes.

This simply argues, of course, that all interests should unite and dispassionately devote their attention to methods and accommodations which will promote the welfare of all and become a detriment to none so far as it is possible to comprehend the requirements.

It has been and is a source of regret to me that the urban and rural populations cannot be more harmonious in endeavoring to secure advantages that will serve the interests of the whole State, rather than the incessant dissension which only causes uncomfortable, unwarranted and unprofitable debate which must, of necessity, militate against sound progress and healthy prosperity.

In many cases this can be obviated largely by non-interference with conditions foreign to one locality and of vital interest to another or by allowing the spirit of "home rule" to exercise its purpose, whenever practicable, through administrations peculiarly suited to any given town or municipality.

But it almost seems at times as though the spirit of "home rule" is attempted to be promoted in the state roads proposition. However, in considering good roads as a state-wide proposition by trunk highways, in a purely sensible and profitable manner, we must use our best endeavors to promote construction commensurate with resources which will best serve the interests of the State, taking into consideration at least four factors—population, valuation, distance and facility.

Population must be considered because the more people, the larger and heavier the traffic, and, consequently, the more severe the test on the durability of the road, which calls for a better class of construction in one locality than another. It is a waste to build roads unsuited to the conditions which they will undergo. What would be good for one locality may be an entire failure in another.

Valuation must be considered because the payment is made proportionately, and it is an old principle that one is entitled, to a degree at least, to what he pays for.

Distance must be considered because certain localities are perhaps entitled to a better road than its population or valuation can afford by reason of its relation to other sections, which brings the matter to a question of facility because all would benefit directly or indirectly, and that, of course, is the great ideal of a community of interests or participation. Too often these points are contemplated separately where good government would consider them collectively and emphatically a state-wide proposition by necessity.

Trunk highways are not intended as a special favor to any specific locality, nor should the personal convenience of the abutters be considered to an extreme extent. They are constructed only for general public convenience, to facilitate traffic of all descriptions, and to reduce cost. The State cannot afford to build them for any other reason.

The maintenance is, of course, the most serious proposition. This will strain the resources to the utmost, and far more than expected.

It does not appear good business to issue long-time bonds to build roads which will endure for only five or ten years, and this to some extent, at least, is the situation which confronts us at the present time. To be sure, even the best constructed roads will not last long under the heavy traffic of some sections. However, this must be considered in the total welfare, and proper maintenance will add to its lasting qualities to a great extent.

In localities of lighter traffic and long distances, no doubt roads of different character and more easily maintained will be of more lasting value.

With the 25,000 miles of roads in the State, it is questionable whether it can construct anything more than well drained, gravel roads, and even these only on the principal highways.

It will be well to consider where the State is to get its millions to construct, as well as to maintain, for it will require

many millions to build even ordinary highways, and a large amount to keep them in serviceable condition.

It is perhaps proper to refer to some of the features of the platforms of the different parties prominent in the state campaign recently held, and they will speak for themselves.

All platforms seem to have favored the 54-hour bill, so-called, limiting the hours of labor for women and children in mills and factories, and, also, the workmen's compensation act, which will enable laborers injured in the employ of others to receive just and reasonable compensation for injuries so received and to insist that compensation be adjusted and paid speedily.

The dominant party is pledged to legislation for the development of our water powers for the use of Maine, under such regulation as will be fair and reasonable toward private capital, while fully protecting all public interests; and, to this end, it favors careful and systematic protection of our vast timber areas.

It also favors a reformatory for women, in the belief that our prison and county jails are wholly inadequate and have no proper accommodations for women offenders, and provide no means for the kind of care and training which they should have.

It also favors such legislation as will expedite the administration of justice in our courts.

It denounces the sidetracking of any bills through improper channels, believing it best and proper to face all matters fairly without fear or favor.

It denounces the Public Utility Law as a measure designed to foster monopoly, rather than to protect the public interests, but, as it has received the sanction of the people by popular vote, it yields to their mandates.

It declares in favor of calling a constitutional convention, the members of which shall be elected without party designation, to undertake a revision of the Constitution, the work of said revision to be submitted to popular vote at an election at which each amendment of the revised Constitution may be voted upon separately and accepted or rejected by the people. This is also in the platform of the Progressive Party.

It condemns any party which does not use every endeavor to fulfill the promises in its platform without equivocation.

It affirms its belief in the doctrine of home rule, and deprecates the tendency of the State Government to encroach upon affairs which should be left solely to municipalities, and particularly favors an amendment to the Constitution which shall permit towns and cities to rule in taxation, or, at least, to be given opportunity for experimental tests in this line.

It reiterates its belief in temperance, in law and order, and in the enforcement of the law.

It believes in prohibition wherever prohibition is practicable.

It believes that state-wide prohibition in Maine has proved impracticable, and demands the submission of the prohibitory amendment to the people, and advocates its repeal, in order that the city or town may be substituted for the State as a basis of laws designed to control or abolish the liquor traffic.

Some dissatisfaction is noticed in the methods used in recounting ballots. Wardens are provided whereby the returns are made under oath, but after that, if a recount is desired, access is given to the ballots in such manner that all legal evidence is destroyed in many cases by over-handling of the ballots.

Stickers are often lost from the ballots through the recounting process, and oftentimes this may cause the defeat of a candidate who was legally elected.

Some remedy is recommended whereby the ballots shall not be disturbed unless under the supervision of a non-partisan board duly authorized to take evidence in writing to be produced under oath before the proper authority when needed, and also whereby the ballots shall not be handled by anyone not a member of the board, and also whereby a strict inventory of the contents of the ballot box shall be produced as a part of the evidence, together with notations of any peculiar circumstances attending the recount not conforming to a strict and impartial investigation.

If loose stickers are found in the box, it is evident that they were originally attached to ballots and should, therefore, be considered in the evidence.

Some such arrangement as this would obviate much doubt and dissatisfaction in recounts, and would more accurately determine the proper situation.

This should not, however, impair the rights of those bodies having the right of being the sole judges of their membership, and should only serve as better evidence to aid in their decision.

Legislation is suggested to compel publicity of promotions for charitable, memorial, and other philanthropic purposes, by public subscription, when advanced or initiated by a third party, more especially by temporary organizations on a commission or percentage basis, or by paid solicitors.

Propositions of a public nature, soliciting subscriptions, are continually before the people, some of greater importance than others, and many times urgent under popular enthusiasm, but all appealing to the philanthropic and humane sentiments of the public. Seldom do the donors have the means of knowing the details of the arrangement in which they are participating or the disposition of their donations.

Various methods suggest themselves to bring about a system whereby solicitors shall be certified by the proper authorities after investigation, as also a treasurer or financial agent who shall file, under oath, a detailed statement of all receipts and expenditures.

The figures should be of statistical value in computing costs of such promotions, and might operate for greater efficiency by reason of the possibility of reducing expense and thereby saving a larger proportion for the beneficiary.

No legislation would, of course, contemplate any prohibition of such undertakings or in any way interfere with free giving, nor should it interfere with charitable and religious organizations of established reputations in raising the necessary funds for their support where no third party is employed as a paid promoter.

This may attract your attention, and, if it appeals to you as needing legislation, you will no doubt enact remedial laws.

In a casual review of the published list of corporations for general franchise tax, it occurs to me that possibly the system is not complete.

The names appear to be acquired from information furnished the assessors by the Secretary of State, but apparently they are not checked up as carefully as would seem to be necessary, because a survey of the report seems to show an absence of many names of corporations which are doing business under the State corporation laws.

A complete checking up of these items is recommended.

By reason of the great war among the world powers of the old country, there are some clouds hovering over the financial affairs of the country.

This, no doubt, has had and will have a tendency to retard many industrial improvements in the State, which would otherwise have been made ere this.

This state of affairs is no doubt temporary and but awaits the readjustment of the financial system, after which the stability of the resources will assert itself and conservative prosperity will continue as in the past.

In the meantime we have every reason to be thankful that this great country is at peace with the world and is affected only by the temporary stringency in the money market.

It will require patience and conservative economy to await the passing of these clouds, but no doubt they will soon disappear and a brighter day will dawn, with which will come blessed assurances of peace and prosperity throughout the world for years to come.

Contrary to the many pre-election statements, in the nature of prophecies of impending industrial depression by reason of tariff changes, and adverse legislation and notwithstanding the more or less dejecting effects of the European War, the mills and factories are still continuing in the even tenor of their ways and our products in the main appear to be commanding lucrative prices.

Contemplating the great community of interests between the countries of the globe in the interchanging of products through the immense arteries of commerce and considering the tremendous capital involved, it is indeed significant how little this country is affected. It simply emphasizes the fact that its natural wealth and resources is most remarkably stable and secure. It re-establishes the old axiom that all that is needed as a people is faith in the country and its institutions, to stir the innate energy of a people who have known no barrier or limit in its path of progress.

To hesitate is but a trait or attribute of humanity, but to the true American it is only a period of thoughtful meditation in his transition from one state of action to another that will best serve himself, his state, and his country.

Probably the most important subject for this Legislature to consider is taxation.

The Constitution of Maine, Article 9, Section 8, as amended by amendment adopted in September, 1913, is as follows:

"All taxes upon real and personal estate, assessed by authority of this State, shall be apportioned and assessed equally according to the just valuation thereof; but the Legislature shall have power to levy a tax upon intangible personal property at such rate as it deems wise and equitable without regard to the rate applied to other classes of property."

The vote on this amendment was 18,060 for, and 8157 against.

The tremendous scope and range of this amendment has no doubt attracted your attention. Also, unquestionably, you have sought for the motive which inspired its promotion. Of course, there was a motive, just or unjust, and that is for you to determine.

Ostensibly the idea seems to be to locate in volume a peculiar class of property heretofore taxed to a limited extent, which the old law failed to divulge by reason of the singularity of the estate; but it is possible, of course, that there may be a hidden or underlying motive which may have a striking relation to laws in the statutes which might cause a different effect than appears probable on the surface.

Do the words of the amendment fully cover the original intention of it, or has it promoted any confusion of ideas?

The taxation problem is vexatious at its best, but space or time permits me no opportunity to make the extended remarks the importance of the subject would seem to necessitate, especially on an amendment of such broad gauge.

Superficially, at least, the amendment contemplates the elimination of a portion of the troubles of the past in certain directions, but to attain the desired results, even from this viewpoint, rare tact and facultative ability must be exercised. If anything further than this is designed, your sense of justice may be called upon as well as your ability.

Continuing the same point of view, if a proper conclusion and remedial language is embodied in bills which may be enacted by this Legislature, it should inure to the benefit of the State in revenue and consummate what may be termed a humane equalization of taxation in this avenue.

Undoubtedly, you have noticed that, apparently, the question of valuation is not raised in the amendment, but your mind probably does not resist the impression that forms of legislation might be enacted which would make the valuation, in its application, the determining factor of the proposition by reason of its relation to other laws in the statutes.

Ostensibly, therefore, the question of a wise and equitable rate is the only consideration on what already is, or is proposed to be, termed a specific class of property; but it would seem that, after satisfying yourself as to the motive and the relation of it to any other laws, the next question will be to determine on what property you will name a rate or, in other words, what is "intangible personal" property as being separate and distinct from other property in classification.

The definition of the word intangible seems to be "that cannot or may not be touched." Presumably the word, as here used, is applied to the property not easily accessible for taxation purposes, as, for instance, paper securities which are not entirely of public record and, consequently, may be hidden from view, perhaps, to an extreme extent.

No doubt you will attempt to define the word "intangible" in its application to taxation within the meaning implied by the amendment, by proper classification and detailed lists which will preclude any misinterpretation of the word.

Should this not be accomplished, confusion would seem inevitable. Without doubt it occurs to you that all property which may be hidden would not necessarily come under the term of intangible personal property; therefore, the need of detailed classification.

The classification would, of course, seem necessary in ascertaining the exact difference intended by the amendment in the use of the words "intangible personal property," and "other classes of property."

The old constitutional classification provided for but two kinds of property, real and personal; the amendment seems to provide for a third class, "intangible personal property." The status of the real is unchanged; a division of the personal is apparent; but it does not change the old principle that, whatever tax is assessed on the intangible, it must be apportioned and assessed equally according to its class.

Therefore, we now come again to the question, "What is intangible personal property as distinguished from tangible personal and real?" Is it stocks and bonds? If so, what kind local or foreign, or both, or bonds and stock which may be only the paper evidence of invested capital in property already assessed for taxation, perhaps in some cases at its full value and possibly more in others, and at the local rates of the municipality wherever it may be found? Is it mortgages? If so, what nature of mortgages, foreign or local, and is it for money loaned or merchandise delivered?

This, no doubt, brings to your minds the repeal of the tax law on such securities, deemed by some as double taxation.

Are these two instances examples under the new law of double taxation or an additional tax? And would any advantage be gained over taxing the actual property represented by the paper evidence, especially if no increase in revenue is intended?

If it is an additional tax, would not its operation be an indirect method of raising the tax on the real and allowing the tangible personal remaining (after the intangible is separated) to be free of any increase?

Are stocks, bonds and mortgages anything more than the paper evidence of participation of ownership in actual property already assessed for taxation?

Is a mortgage on a house anything more than a more convenient method of paying the rent until ownership is acquired?

If the house was acquired by the payment of rent without a mortgage, would the property pay any more tax?

Is a credit intangible personal property, and is there any distinction between money loaned and merchandise sold? If merchandise, is it not already taxed?

Are public utility franchises or the good will of businesses in this class?

Is it money, and, if so, is it idle money or money at interest? If a man gives a mortgage on his house, although having the money invested elsewhere in bonds, shall he pay a tax on the mortgage and a tax on the bonds, as well as a tax on the house, and is he taxed double or triple?

Undoubtedly your minds will recall other property which may or may not come within the meaning of the amendment.

No doubt the experiences of other states will aid you in considering this problem. Unquestionably, in considering the operation in other states, you will investigate our general laws to ascertain whether they will interfere in securing the same proportionate results with equal satisfaction to the people of this State.

The amendment gives the Legislature the power to levy a tax upon such property at any rate it may deem wise and equitable, regardless of the fact that heretofore the same property was supposed to be taxed at the same rate as all property.

No doubt it has been taxed in some cases and not in others, being substantially at the option of the local assessors, although not legally so.

The difficulty is apparent by reason of the lack of opportunity to secure the evidence of such property. Consequently, it may be that the tax assessed in the past has been unequal, causing hardship in many cases by reason, for instance, of the accessibility to probated accounts, particularly of widows and orphans who perhaps have been taxed full value, whereas many much larger estates have been able to go free through the astuteness of more experienced administrators or trustees.

Also, to illustrate, many widows declare their intangible property, if it be such, to the local assessors, in their innocence of the unwritten law of tax dodging and their honesty of purpose

in paying what they believe to be their just and proportionate tax. Should the local assessors be severe by reason of political exigency, sometimes termed financial, to raise revenue by increased valuation at the expense of a justifiable tax rate, the widow may be obliged to pay what would appear to be at least a disproportionate tax, if not an unjust one.

Many specific cases could be cited to illustrate this more fully, but to generalize, a widow might receive \$50,000.00 in bonds by bequest; say this comprised her whole property; by her honesty, or through the avenue of the probate court, the fact may become known to the assessors; they may be four per cent. bonds, which is often the case, rather than five per cent. or six per cent., for reasons of greater security; the income on the bonds would be \$2,000.00, and, if the tax rate of the city or town was \$25.00, she would be obliged to pay \$1,250.00 tax on these bonds, which would leave her but \$750.00 with which to live; whereas under the new law, if the rate was made, say, at five mills, she would pay only \$250.00, and have \$1,750.00 left.

There are cases where tax rates are as high as \$40.00. In such cases it would consume the entire income, if they paid, and, if the tax was above \$40.00, the more bonds they had, the poorer they would be.

In cases of emergency by reason of conflagration or other cause (and such a contingency might arise in this State in some locality) many unprotected persons might suffer, whereas many others more able to pay might be taxed nothing.

This briefly illustrates the scope and probable intention of the amendment. Experience has shown that such property cannot be found under old conditions, except in a few cases where the hardship is imposed, and the great bulk of it is paying no tax.

The revenue which would be derived from this proposition has no direct relation to any increased expenditures of the State by necessity, other than the ordinary cost of administration, as it does not necessarily mean an increased revenue, but an equalization of taxation and an increase on this portion of property should diminish, to a certain extent, taxation on other property.

Unfortunately it is noticed that in some states the increased revenue has not lessened other taxation, but has increased expenditures to fit the increased revenue.

You, of course, recognize the danger which will appear unless the rate is made equitable and just so that, to speak plainly,

people will be more honest in paying taxes, if it does not cost too much, or more than his neighbor is paying.

It is doubtless expected that a tax of, say, from three to five mills on a thousand will bring to light a large valuation of this so-called intangible personal property on which the holders will be willing to pay their tax; whereas, now, many will not, while others are not able to pay the current local taxation of a city or town.

Another view might be on a percentage of income, as paper securities are particularly susceptible to changes and fluctuation in value.

Also, the temperament of some people may be to invest in low rate bonds in preference to a higher rate for the purpose of security, whereas others may take a chance on higher rate securities with the hope of larger income if the principal is eventually paid.

This is a matter to be threshed out, and these remarks are but suggestions which may be considered in arriving at a safe and sane conclusion.

Having referred to the application of the valuation, it seems necessary to continue.

What will you do with it? Shall it be considered in the regular valuation the same as heretofore, or will you deem it more wise and equitable to keep it separate and distinct from the real and tangible personal? And can you do this, if you so desire?

You will, without doubt, recall that the debt limit of towns and cities under 40,000 inhabitants is five per cent. on its valuation. If the valuation of intangible personal property should double the present valuation, the borrowing capacity would also double.

This property, being of a fluctuating volume, would militate against a steady tax rate by reason of changing valuation, which might cause more or less confusion, as a fluctuating tax rate is an element of danger unless wide publicity is given to the reason for the change.

How will it affect the situation regarding fixed and specific tax assessments for special purposes? Possibly you have already decided in your own minds that the only safe way is to assess a direct tax on such property on a distinct valuation for state revenue only.

This is what is referred to in investigating the general laws of our State to ascertain whether this law will operate with the same results here as in other states.

Should the Legislature decide to allow the valuation to be added to the present, will it not be difficult to convince the people that it is wise to expose such property, and, also, is it not doubtful if the valuation is really there?

If \$100,000.00 is invested in a piece of real estate, and \$100,000.00 in bonds are issued against it, should it be considered as \$200,000.00 in valuation for other taxation purposes?

This naturally brings up the question of exemptions In some states, at least, the paper evidence of real or personal property is exempt when the actual property is in the state and is paying its property tax.

All exemptions will probably be listed.

No doubt you will consider the exemption of corporations which pay their taxes in other ways, such as those, for instance, which pay on gross earnings, and similar cases.

Many other possible exemptions will, of course, be given attention, such as National, State and Municipal property, securities exempt from taxation by the United States, religious organizations, educational institutions, and many others of peculiar character.

The question of penalty on assessors to maintain secrecy, and also the penalty of failure to disclose, will undoubtedly attract your attention.

The ways and means of collecting the revenue will, of course, receive serious thought, as also the expense of it.

The element of protection will call for some notice. If a low rate is named, can assurances be given that it will remain low? What is a wise and equitable rate?

Before the amendment was passed, the law seemed to say that the local rates, whatever they may have been, were wise and equitable. The passage of the amendment indicates that the local rates may not be so and that a change is desired.

Local tax rates vary all the way from \$25.00 to \$30.00 a thousand down to say \$10.00. Is there any limit on what may be termed a just and equitable rate? Is it not a fact that the local rate was once considered just and now is intimated by this amendment to be unjust? And what will prevent future Legislatures from naming a rate equally as high as heretofore whether it is just and equitable or not? Have they a precedent to make it as high as they see fit?

This brings to our minds another question. What will be the consequence if no rate is named at all? Does the amendment mean that, in giving the Legislature the power to name a rate upon intangible property, it has established another class of property, without stating what constitutes the property? It almost seems so, as it reads, and that it may make a rate as it deems wise and equitable without regard to the rate on other classes of property.

What is meant by "other classes of property" if it does not mean that the intangible personal property is in a class by itself and that the real is one, the tangible personal another, and the intangible personal still another?

Have the words of the amendment, "other classes of property," eliminated from the words "real" and "personal" of the original law the "intangible" portion of the personal property? And, if so, is the intangible property taxable unless the Legislature names a rate?

Again, if this is so, what will happen to the tax assessment of 1914, when, no doubt, many people paid the full local rate on the intangible, whatever it may have been, and was it legally taxable?

This amendment became effective and was in force in 1914. The Legislature had not named a rate, but apparently the local assessors did, which was the local rate. Had they the authority, and where did they get it? The Legislature apparently has the sole power to make the rate. Does the law as amended mean that local assessors shall continue the local rate until the Legislature names a rate?

Another question is: What will occur if it does name a rate? If so, will it be necessary to pass it as an emergency measure to protect the tax assessment of 1915?

It is to be regretted that this amendment does not contemplate some method or means to attract new industries to the State by some legislative authority which could be used when deemed expedient for development of the resources and increase of the population.

Concluding these remarks on this subject, which must necessarily be brief, but will no doubt arouse your minds to the importance of this matter, as well as its wide range, what do we gather from them?

Probably you will endeavor to seek the motive, define the words, contemplate conflicting laws, classify the property, apply the valuation, estimate the volume, weigh the value, consider the equality, state the exemptions, name the rate, make the penalties and comprehend the important fact that it touches the fundamental principles so closely allied to the financial system of the State.

Then, if all this is embodied in the law, it will go to the assessors or tax commissioners, as the case may be, who must operate the law and expose the property wherever it can be found.

No doubt you will study all these phases and more. It should be remembered that these remarks are but suggestions, not arguments for or against, and serve only as a reminder of things you already know.

Undoubtedly there will be many arguments pro and con, but in the heat of them it is sometimes difficult to assemble acquired knowledge into speech or get the same concretely and comprehensively fixed into legislative language, as you will be required to do. It will require time, ability and untiring energy to encompass it all in a bill, but without doubt you will reach a satisfactory conclusion.

Much more could be said, and ought to be said, before the bill, if one is presented, is finally completed.

My only excuse in taking so much space as this is the contemplation of the grave consequences of an imperfect bill.

There are many other topics which should be touched upon, such as Conservation of Resources; State Institutions; Cattle Commission; Agriculture; Manufactures; Summer Business; Sea and Shore Fisheries; Fish and Game; Water Storage and Fire Protection; Wild Lands and Forestry; Primary Election Laws; Corrupt Practices; Tuberculosis; Military Affairs; Woman Suffrage; Workingmen's Compensation; Labor Disputes; Public Health; Education; Public Utilities; Railroads; Care of Insane; Pensions; Civil Service; Banking; Public Hospitals; Home Rule; Insurance; Election Expenses; Supervision of State and City Accounts; Seaport Facilities; Farms; Law and Order; Industrial Trade Schools; School and Mill Tax; Prisons; Corporation Laws; Uniformity of Municipal Accounts; Women's Reformatory; Prohibition and Temperance, and many others, but space forbids.

The Seventy-fourth Legislature passed 701 Acts and 345 Resolves; the Seventy-fifth, 500 Acts and 236 Resolves; the Seventy-sixth, 462 Acts and 369 Resolves; it is to be hoped that the Seventy-seventh will do no worse.

Legislators:

Listen to the voice of the people. To me they seem to say: We have a great and glorious State, rich in resources and of wonderful scenic splendor, in which we believe and place our hope.

We depend upon you to represent us intelligently, honestly and fearlessly.

We are anxious, eager and determined to be first in all matters which your earnest thoughts and facultative ability can avail and promote.

We wish the stranger within our gates for health, pleasure, or business, in all seasons, to see our farms productive, our mills and factories busy, our towns and cities teeming with life, energy and activity, and the waters of our seaports ploughed by the ships of commerce.

The markets stand waiting for our products and also the merchandise attracted by our seaport facilities.

Time was when our clipper ships sailed the oceans of the globe; we were close to the markets of the earth, and the world knew that Maine was here. We find no fault with the past; it speaks for itself; but the future is before us, and we want our place maintained among the prosperous states of the Union.

We have our railroads, and they must expand into our undeveloped territory.

We have our water powers, and they must be developed and harnessed for use.

We have our farms, which must be made to yield to the uttermost.

We have idle land to spare, which must be cultivated.

We have the natural facilities and the location, which must be employed.

We expect you to keep alive to the activities which will promote our shipping, our fisheries, our farms, our forests, our factories, our railroads, and all our industries.

We have never taken our hands from the plow and looked back.

We have worked hard and long, and we are known everywhere as a clear and clean thinking people.

We want the conveniences and comforts our conditions will afford.

We want the industrial brotherhood to be in easy circumstances, free and contented, not only now, but when the tide of old age is fastly ebbing.

We want happiness, charity and good fellowship to prevail. We want all to participate justly and fairly in the marvelous prosperity of this glorious country.

We want you to look well to the comforts and welfare of the unfortunate, and to safeguard their interests by all reasonable means.

We insist that liberty and personal rights take their natural course.

We demand equal rights of opportunity, free from interference and oppression.

We maintain our right to fair and just representation.

Legislators, are not these words true, and do they not find echo in your hearts?

So, let us work for these things so important in this age of unrest and constant fluctuation and change. Then the lights on the sea and shore of the old Pine Tree State will continue as ever to be the guide to other states, and that we have been faithful to our trust and our laws will be looked on as wise and manly.

Legislators:—A short time here, and we will go our way to do our work for the State in other directions, some to the cities, some to the farms, and some to the sea; and now, as the people say, so do we feel, and we promise that the strong lead of Maine and New England, the birth-place of our sons who have gone forth to make strong the West, shall stand clear and staunch like our rocks and cliffs, strong and stern and true, with our every purpose to stand for earnest endeavor, material progress and substantial development. We are one brotherhood working for the permanent welfare of Nation and State.

I wish you all strength, health and faith in this opening of the Seventy-seventh Legislature.

> OAKLEY C. CURTIS, Governor of Maine.